
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Kate Spencer, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
01803 207014 

Email: scrutiny@torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

 

 

Tuesday, 02 July 2019 
 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
 

A meeting of Overview and Scrutiny Board will be held on 
 

Wednesday, 10 July 2019 
 

commencing at 5.30 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus, 
Torquay, TQ1 3DR 

 
 
 

Members of the Board 

Councillor Brown 

Councillor Bye 

Councillor Mandy Darling 

Councillor Foster 

 

Councillor Heyse 

Councillor Howgate 

Councillor Kennedy 

Councillor Loxton 

 

Co-opted Members of the Board 

 

 

 

 

A prosperous and healthy Torbay 

mailto:scrutiny@torbay.gov.uk


 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Election of Chairman  
 To elect a Chairman of the Board for the 2019/2020 Municipal Year. 

 
2.   Apologies  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Board. 
 

3.   Appointment of Vice-chairman  
 To consider appointing a Vice-chairman of the Board for the 

forthcoming Municipal Year. 
 

4.   Overview and Scrutiny Lead Members  
 To confirm the areas of responsibility for each of the Overview and 

Scrutiny Lead Members. 
 

5.   Minutes (Page 4) 
 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the 

Board held on 28 March 2019. 
 

6.   Declarations of Interest  
 a) To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect 

of items on this agenda 
 

For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form 
should be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the 
meeting. 

 
b) To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in 

respect of items on this agenda 
 

For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on 
any potential interests they may have, they should contact 
Governance Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 

 
7.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
8.   Budget 2018/2019 - Quarter 4 (Outturn) Monitoring Report (Pages 5 - 21) 
 The Head of Finance to present the Quarter 4 (Outturn) budget 

monitoring report for 2018/2019. 



 

 
The Cabinet Member for Finance to answer any of the Board’s 
questions. 
 
The Boad to consider making any recommendations to the Cabinet. 
 

9.   Adult Social Care Local Account (Pages 22 - 53) 
 To consider the draft Local Account for adult social care and to 

consider making any comments for inclusion within the final 
document. 
 

10.   Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2019/2020 (To Follow) 
 To agree the Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme for the 

forthcoming Municipal Year. 
 

11.   Climate Change (To Follow) 
 To consider the proposed scope and key lines of enquiry in relation 

the proposed work of the Board on climate change and to determine 
whether to issue a Call for Evidence. 
 



 
 

Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board 
 

28 March 2019 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Lewis (C) (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Bye, Darling (S), Long and Sykes 
 

(Also in attendance: The Elected Mayor and Councillors Carter, Mills, Parrott,  
Stocks and Thomas (D)) 

 

 
55. Apologies  

 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Conservative Group, the 
membership of the Board had been amended to include Councillors Bye and 
Sykes in place of Councillors Bent and Barnby, respectively. 
 

56. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meetings of the Board held on 30 January and 19 February 
2019 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

57. Torbay's Strategy for Supporting Disadvantaged Children's Learning  
 
The Board had before it details of a call-in by five Members of the Council of the 
decision of the Elected Mayor to approve the Torbay Strategy for Supporting 
Disadvantaged Children's Learning.  The Call-in Promoter explained his reasons 
for call-in to the Board and the Elected Mayor responded. 
 

Resolved:  (i)  that no further action be taken in respect of the call-in; and 
 
(ii) that the implementation of the Strategy for Supporting 
Disadvantaged Children’s Learning be monitored by the Overview and 
Scrutiny Board on a six monthly basis. 

 
58. Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report  

 
Resolved:  that the Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report be adopted. 

 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

Page 4

Agenda Item 5



 

 

Meeting:              Overview and Scrutiny Board   Date:  10 July 2019 

Wards Affected:  All Wards  

Report Title:         Budget Monitoring 2018/19 – Quarter Four – Outturn  

Is the decision a key decision?  No  

When does the decision need to be implemented? n/a 

Cabinet Lead Contact Details:   Darren Cowell, Cabinet Member for Finance, 
Darren.cowell@torbay.gov.uk  

Supporting Officer Contact Details:  Martin Phillips, Head of Finance, 
Martin.phillips@torbay.gov.uk, 01803 207285 

 
 

1. Purpose and Introduction 
 
1.1 This report provides a high level budget summary of the Council’s revenue and 

capital income and expenditure for the financial year 2018/19.  

1.2 As at the end of 2018/19 the Council’s Revenue budget is reporting an under spend 
of £0.5m for the financial year after the application of the previously reported one off 
funding. This was an improvement from the quarter three position as year-end figures 
and the moratorium continued to deliver financial savings. However this whole Council 
position is in the context of the overspend within Children’s Services increasing to be 
£5.0m by the end of the year. 
 

1.3 The year end position was in part achieved as following the Council’s Senior 
Leadership Team putting in place in August 2018 arrangements for a moratorium on 
all spend or recruitment that was not urgent or required to meet statutory duties.  The 
Chief Finance Officer also arranged additional processes to monitor and challenge 
orders and contracts placed by officers across the Council.  
 

1.4 The Capital Plan Budget totals £212 million over the 4 year period. Capital 
expenditure of £67m was incurred in 2018/19 of which £35m related to the purchase 
of Investment Properties. The Capital Plan now requires approx. £2.1 million from 
(new) capital receipts and capital contributions over the life of the Plan to fund historic 
expenditure. 
 

1.5 Under the officer scheme of delegation the Chief Finance Officer has approved the 
carry forward of unspent capital budgets (for expenditure or work in progress, together 
with their funding) from 2018/19 to 2019/20. 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 8

mailto:Darren.cowell@torbay.gov.uk
mailto:Martin.phillips@torbay.gov.uk


2. Recommendation (s) / Proposed Decision 
 
2.1 That the Board consider the report and make any comments and/or recommendatins 

for consideration by the Cabinet. 

3. 2018/19 Revenue Budget Summary Position 
 

3.1  As at year end the Council’s revenue budget is reporting an under spend for 2018/19 
of £0.5m after the application of one off funding. Within this position there is a £5.0m 
overspend in Children’s Services, offset by under spends in other services and the 
application of one off funding. A bar chart summarising the budget variance by service 
for 2018/19 is as follows: 

 

Children’s Social Care  

3.2 The 2018/19 budget for Children’s social care was increased by £3m, a 10% increase 
on the 2017/18 budget to reflect the levels of spend, in particular on Looked After 
Children. As previously reported in the six months to end of June 2018 the service 
experienced a 20% increase in Looked After Children numbers (in December 2017 
the number of looked after children was 293 which had increased to 358 by the end of 
June 2018). Anecdotally other Councils in the south west and nationally also 
experienced a rise in numbers, but not at the percentage increase Torbay has 
experienced. Since June the total number of looked after children has stabilised, 
although with monthly variations in cases, their relative complexities and associated 

-62

5,022 

-235

-725

242

-2023

-288

370

-76

-152

-3000 -2000 -1000 0 1000 2000 3000 4000 5000 6000

PUBLIC HEALTH

CHILDRENS

ADULT SOCIAL CARE

FINANCE

BUSINESS SERVICES

PLANNING & TRANSPORT

INVESTMENT PROPERTY

CUSTOMER SERVICES

COMMERCIAL SERVICES

COMMUNITY SERVICES

Revenue Budget Variance - Year End 2018/19 £000's

Corporate Services Finance Place Joint Commissioning

Page 6



cost. As at end March 2019 there were 361 looked after children, of which 34 were in 
residential placements. The number of residential placements has increased further to 
43 (as at end May 2019). 

 
3.3 The outturn position is an overspend of £5.0m. The reasons are as previously 

documented, namely, a clear trend that the complexity and unit cost of many care 
plans are increasing, and in part as a result of the national increase in demand for 
children’s social care there is an ongoing challenge to attract and retain experienced 
social care staff. These challenges are in the context of the “inadequate” OFSTED 
judgement for the service in July 2018. 

 
3.4 Based on recent activity  it could be expected that, despite the allocation of £4.4m of 

additional funds to this service  as part of the 2019/20 budget, the impact of the 
2018/19 overspend will impact  further on 2019/20. This is in particular a risk around 
the increase in the number of residential placements which are the highest cost 
placement type, where typical costs per child are between £5,000 to £10,000 per 
week. As a result the net underspend for 2018/19 will be transferred to the 
Comprehensive Spending Review Reserve to be held as a contingency for the costs 
of residential placements in 2019/20. 

 
 Higher Needs Block – Special Education Needs 

3.5 As previously reported the schools’ higher needs block in the Dedicated Schools 
Grant (DSG) has been under financial pressure as a result of an increasing level of 
referrals from schools for higher needs support for children, resulting in a forecast 
over spend in 2018/19 of £2.2m. The Council does not receive any funding for schools 
therefore the over spend will remain in the DSG to be funded in future years and is not 
a cost that the Council will fund. The cumulative deficit balance on the Dedicated 
Schools Grant reserve is now £2.8m. 

 
Investment Property 
 

3.6 In the fourth quarter of 2018/19 the Council completed the forward purchase of a 
property east of Exeter that will be developed as a distribution centre with an agreed 
tenant, for a total of £16m including purchase costs of which £2.3m was incurred in 
2018/19. The costs of the borrowing required for the purchases are to be funded from 
future rental streams. Council approved a revised Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) 
Policy in February 2019 which changed maximum asset lives used in the calculation 
based on the MHCLG statutory guidance issued in 2018. This change has been 
applied in 2018/19 generating an additional saving of £0.4m which is shown as a 
treasury management saving. 

  

Page 7



3.7 Detailed Position- The budget position for each service is shown in the table below: 
 

 
A narrative of the position in each service area is as follows: 
[...]

CAPITAL PLAN - QUARTER 4 2018/19 - FUNDING

Unsupported Borrowing 46,499 67,684 21,093 73,907 23,470 186,154

Grants 13,686 19,991 6,751 10,315 3,336 40,393

Contributions 512 781 352 1,485 2,618

Revenue 2,210 735 (1,492) 1,640 203 1,086

Reserves 504 1,045 2,410 526 (137) 3,844

Capital Receipts 3,097 3,910 (1,326) 2,380 4,964

Total 66,508 94,146 27,788 90,253 26,872 0 239,059

201819 Q4 Cap Monitor Appendix 1 & 2 (revised for Outturn) 02/07/19

P
age 16



Document is Restricted

Page 17

Agenda Item 8
Appendix 2By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.



 

1 

 

 

  

Adult Social Care 
Local Account  

 

 

Torbay Annual Report 2018-19 

Page 22

Agenda Item 9



 

2 

 

 

Contents 

 

 

  Page 

• Forward by Councillor Stockman 3 

• 
Forward by Sir Richard Ibbotson, Chair, and Liz Davenport, Chief Executive 

or Torbay and South Devon NHS Foundation Trust 
4 

• Our intentions for adult social care in the next 5 years 5 

• About Social Care in Torbay in 2018/19 6 

1. 
Outcome 1 - Enhancing quality of life for people with care and support 

needs 
7 

2. Outcome 2 – Delaying and reducing the need for care and support 11 

3. 
Outcome 3 – Ensuring people have a positive experience of care and 

support 
20 

4. 
Outcome 4 – Safeguarding people whose circumstances make them 

vulnerable and protecting them from avoidable harm 
23 

5. Financial position and use of resources 26 

6. Performance Overview 28 

7. Looking after information 31 

8. Commentary from Healthwatch Torbay 32 

 

  

Page 23



 

3 

 

 

Foreword by Councillor Jackie Stockman Cabinet Member for Adult Services 

and Public Health 

 

 

We are celebrating some great work in health and social care 

this year, including some exciting innovation and a 

strengthened commitment to communities. This is despite 

ongoing and very real, financial challenges being experienced 

by all partners and across the whole of geographical Devon. 

We have made a strong commitment to working with 

communities in Torbay to enable them to support people to 

use their own strengths to stay well and independent. We 

couldn’t do our work without the amazing people of Torbay 

who volunteer, and the community and voluntary sector 

organisations who work so hard.  It’s also important that we 

continue to thank and support unpaid carers, who make such 

a vital contribution. 

A great example of this is the Brixham Friends Centre’s opening earlier this year, a fantastic 

resource where people can access a range of services and support.  

Adult Social Care has continued to perform well in Torbay; and we’re now looking at how 

we can improve access and support by introducing ‘Talking Points’ in local community 

venues, where people can talk to a social worker, community builder and the people in their 

neighbourhood about the help they need.  

The Sustainability and Transformation Plan (STP) work is now well established across 

geographical Devon and we’re working hard to make sure the voice of the people of Torbay 

is heard in this important conversation and plan.  

If course, I must point out that our financial challenges are very real and there are difficult 

decisions to be made. However, there is a solid and real commitment to the people of 

Torbay from the council and all of our partners and we will continue to work together to 

ensure quality is at the centre of everything we do. 

Thanks to everyone who works in health and social care, both paid and unpaid 

 

 

Councillor Jackie Stockman  

Cabinet Member for Adult Services and Public Health  

Page 24



 

4 

 

Foreword by Sir Richard Ibbotson and Liz Davenport, Chair 

and Chief Executive of Torbay and South Devon NHS 

Foundation Trust 

We are very proud to be celebrating some major achievements in the 

arena of adult social care in Torbay this year.  These successes – which 

we hope to see evolve and grow -  have been made pos
[...]
rvices. The Paignton health and wellbeing centre 

brought together services that were previously provided at Midvale Clinic, such as podiatry 

and speech and language therapy with the clinics that were already running at Paignton 

Hospital. The centre provides access to a wide range of outpatient clinics, from pain 

management to child health services and lifestyles services.  During 18/19 the range of 

services has increased with the addition of new outpatient sessions.  The health and 

wellbeing model has enabled people to access care closer to home and without having to 

travel to Torbay Hospital. 

Planning has been on-going between the Trust and the TDA (Torbay Development Agency) 

working in partnership on our aspiration to building a new HWBC to the rear of the Paignton 

library site at Western Way in central Paignton.  

Whilst the services are operating successful at the former Paignton Hospital building the 

facility is over 100 years old and new purpose built estate would enable us to offer better 

wellbeing environment in a good location for the local community. 

 

In Brixham, a new day and health and wellbeing centre 

has been completed on the hospital site 

complementing the clinics and inpatient services 

already available in the hospital. The build was fully 

funded by the Brixham League of Friends and the 

people of Brixham and opened in May 2019 and run by 

the voluntary sector (Brixham Does Care).  Day care as 

well as a whole host of other services will enable local 

 

  
  

  
  

  
 I

n
te

g
ra

te
d

 s
e

rv
ic

e
s 

fo
r 

in
d

e
p

e
n

d
e

n
ce

 a
t 

h
o

m
e

  

Page 33



 

13 

 

people to live healthy and well lives. The project has had significant community support 

from local groups and the Brixham Town Council. 

Over the coming year the Trust will be looking at how it can continue to develop the Health 

and Well  offer for the people of Torbay, and to supporting people to access care and 

connec
[...]
 

 

How are we performing? 

This year there was an increase in the number of 

carers receiving Health and Wellbeing checks from 

GP-based Carer Support Workers and voluntary 

sector partners. Unfortunately, and partly due to 

recording changes, there was a significant drop in 

the number of Carers’ Assessments recorded by the 

Adult Social Care teams, meaning that the target was 

not reached. 

The Biennial National Carers Survey also showed a 

significant drop in Carer-reported quality of life, 

satisfaction with Social Services, and reduction in 

social contact. This is likely to be a national picture 

but is disappointing and means that targets were not 

reached 

 

����Focus on experience of care and support  

Our strategy for improving people’s experience of 

care and support is based on the recognition the need 

to work proactively with people on their wellbeing. It 

is about thinking in a personalised way about what 

matters to the person and how this will facilitate self-

care and improve their experience of care and 

support.  We seek to emulate Carers’ experience of 

care and support across whole population and system. In 2018/19 we have continued to 

make progress in our whole system journey in moving towards more ways of working with 

people’s strengths. We are further embedding integrated services which focus on people’s 

ability to live life independently and planning in a more personalised way for living well: 

such as Enhanced Intermediate Care, Wellbeing Co-ordination. 

 

Good 

• Satisfaction of people who use 

services for care and support 

services from our annual user 

survey 

 

 

 

 

Performance Improvement 

Needed 

• The number of people who use 

services who find it easy to find 

information about services 

 

  
  

  
E

n
a

b
li

n
g

 a
 p

o
si

ti
v

e
 e

xp
e

ri
e

n
ce

 o
f 

ca
re

 

Page 41



 

21 

 

 

���� The Hope Programme 

In 2017/18 we have started to introduce the next laye
[...]
 to our community. We are pleased that our partners 

engage with us at a local level to work together to ensure this happens. 

Going forward we will continue to seek assurance that people who need help are adequately 

supported and ensuring that local people have a positive experience of care.   

Many Thanks  

 

 

Kevin Dixon  

Chairman Healthwatch Torbay   

 

 

 

Page 53


	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	Minutes

	8 Budget 2018/2019 - Quarter 4 (Outturn) Monitoring Report
	Appendix 1 - Capital Plan Monitoring
	Appendix 2 - Quarter 4 Write Offs

	9 Adult Social Care Local Account



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board 
 

10 July 2019 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillors Brown, Bye, Mandy Darling, Foster, Heyse, Howgate, Kennedy and Loxton 
 

(Also in attendance: Councillors Brooks, Cowell, Steve Darling, Doggett,  
Douglas-Dunbar, Ellery and Stockman) 

 

 
1. Election of Chairman  

 
Councillor Howgate was elected Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Board for 
the 2019/2020 Municipal Year. 
 

Councillor Howgate in the Chair 
 

2. Appointment of Vice-chairman  
 

Resolved:  that Councillor Kennedy be appointed Vice-chairman of the 
Board for the ensuing Municipal Year. 

 
3. Overview and Scrutiny Lead Members  

 
Resolved:  that the Overview and Scrutiny Lead Members be allocated the 
following portfolios: 
 

Councillor Bye – Children’s Services 
Councillor Mandy Darling – Health and Adult Services 
Councillor Foster – Community and Corporate Services 
Councillor Heyse – Place 

 
4. Minutes  

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 28 March 2019 were confirmed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

5. Budget 2018/2019 - Quarter 4 (Outturn) Monitoring Report  
 
The Board considered the report of the Head of Finance which provided a high 
level budget summary of the Council’s revenue and capital income and 
expenditure for the 2018/2019 financial year. 
 
It was noted that, at the end of the year, the Council’s revenue budget was 
underspent by £0.5 million after the application of the previously reported one-off 



Overview and Scrutiny Board   Wednesday, 10 July 2019 
 

funding.  This was in the context of the overspend within Children’s Services 
increasing to £5.0 million by the year-end. 
 
The Board raised a number of questions, especially in relation to the situation in 
Children’s Services.  It was felt that further consideration of specific areas of spend 
may be useful, especially as further budget savings would need to be found in the 
future. 
 

Resolved:  that members of the Board discuss with the Head of Finance 
and the Cabinet Member for Finance the level of detail included in future 
budget monitoring reports and the methodology for reviewing that 
information. 

 
6. Adult Social Care Local Account  

 
The Board considered the draft Local Account for Adult Social Care for 2018/2019 
which provided information on the performance of the service over the past year.  
The Chairman of Healthwatch Torbay attended the meeting and provided the 
views of his organisation. 
 
The Board highlighted a number of issues including the increase in the number of 
safeguarding concerns reported, the support available to carers and the perceived 
lack of progress of the Paignton Health and Wellbeing Centre. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Adult Services and Health invited the Board to provide 
feedback on the emerging Digital Technology Strategy – an offer which the Board 
accepted. 
 

Resolved:  that the Head of Policy, Performance and Community 
Engagement be authorised to provide a commentary for inclusion within the 
Local Account based on the debate and discussions at the meeting. 

 
7. Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2019/2020  

 
Resolved:  that, subject to including an update on the Housing First project 
during the autumn, the Work Programme for the Board be approved. 

 
8. Climate Change  

 
The Board considered the scope of the Climate Change Emergency strand of the 
Work Programme.  The Chairman reported that he had filmed a short video to be 
shared as part of the call for evidence and invited any member of the Council to 
join the associated task-and-finish group. 
 

Resolved:  that the scope for the Climate Change Emergency strand of the 
Work Programme be agreed. 

 
 
 

Chairman 
 


